account. Therefore, a change in profit / mark-up / interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit and loss
account.

47.4.5.2 Variable rate financial instruments

Non-derivative financial
instruments

Long term finances - secured 23  -   2,279,101  -   864,644

Short term borrowings 17  -   5,828,618  -   6,943,813

Trade and other payables 18  -   1,515,317  -   751,811

Bank balances - saving
accounts

16  46,770  -   44,927  -

Receivable from subsidiary
companies and other related
parties (excluding accrued
markup)

14 2,249,449  -   1,580,756  -

 2,296,219 9,623,036  1,625,683  8,560,268

The related mark-up / interest rates for fixed rate financial instruments are indicated in the related notes to the
unconsolidated financial statements.

111Annual Report 2023

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have (decreased)
/ increased profit by amounts shown below. The analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign
exchange rates, remain constant. This analysis is performed on the same basis for the year 2022.

Profit / (Loss)
2023 2022
 (Rupees in thousand)

Increase of 100 basis points

Variable rate instruments  (73,268)  (61,828)

Decrease of 100 basis points

Variable rate instruments  73,268  61,828

The sensitivity analysis prepared is not necessarily indicative of the effects on profit for the year and the outstanding
liabilities of the Company at the year end.

47.4.5.3 Interest rate risk management

The Company manages these mismatches through risk management strategies where significant changes in gap
position can be adjusted. The short term borrowing and loans and advances by the Company has variable rate
pricing that is mostly dependent on Karachi Inter Bank Offer Rate ("KIBOR") as indicated in respective notes.

47.4.6 Other price risk

Other price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of

[…]

account. Therefore, a change in profit / mark-up / interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit and loss
account.

46.3.2.2 Variable rate financial instruments
2023 2022

 Financial
assets

 Financial
liabilities

 Financial
assets

 Financial
liabilities

Note --------------------(Rupees in thousand)--------------------
Non-derivative financial
instruments

Long term finances - secured 27  -   -   -   -
Short term borrowings 21  -   8,493,325  -   10,052,206
Bank balances - saving
accounts

18  159,310  -   198,357  -

Receivable from related parties
and others 17  10,102  -   10,102  -

 169,412  8,493,325  208,459  10,052,206

202

The related mark-up / interest rates for fixed rate financial instruments are indicated in the related notes to the
consolidated financial statements.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have (decreased)
/ increased profit by amounts shown below. The analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign
exchange rates, remain constant. This analysis is performed on the same basis for the year 2022.

Profit / (Loss)
2023 2022
 (Rupees in thousand)

Increase of 100 basis points

Variable rate instruments  (83,239)  (98,437)

Decrease of 100 basis points

Variable rate instruments  83,239  98,437

The sensitivity analysis prepared is not necessarily indicative of the effects on profit for the year and the outstanding
liabilities of the Company at the year end.

46.3.2.3 Interest rate risk management

The Company manages these mismatches through risk management strategies where significant changes in gap
position can be adjusted. The short term borrowing and loans and advances by the Company has variable rate
pricing that is mostly dependent on Karachi Inter Bank Offer Rate ("KIBOR") as indicated in respective notes.

46.3.3 Other price risk

Other price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of